

C.A. No. 13-1246  
Civ. No. 149-2012

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,  
Intervenor – Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,  
Defendant – Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for JIM BOB BOWMAN, Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. NUWF LACKS STANDING TO BRING A CITIZEN SUIT BECAUSE NO NUWF MEMBER ALLEGED A SPECIFIC, CONCRETE, AND PARTICULARIZED INJURY TO ANY LAWFUL ACTIVITY THAT IS FARILY TRACEABLE TO MR. BOWMAN’S ACTIONS AND REDRESSIBLE BY JUDICIAL RECOURSE. .... 6

**A. NUWF stated general grievances in its complaint, which are insufficient to establish standing, rather than alleging concrete and particularized injuries specific to NUWF members..... 7**

        1. Under *Costanzo*, the impaired use of Mr. Bowman’s property did not cause Mr. Norton injury when his presence thereon was the result of unlawful trespass. .. 7

        2. NUWF members did not allege specific, concrete, and particularized facts in order to demonstrate injury caused by Mr. Bowman’s activities. .... 8

**B. NUWF failed to establish causation because Appellant has not alleged a legal activity that has been damaged by Mr. Bowman’s activities..... 12**

**C. The administrative order between NUDEP and Mr. Bowman intends to improve the wetlands while NUWF’s desired remedy poses potential harm to the area..... 13**

II.	NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT IS BARRED BECAUSE THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER BETWEEN NUDEP AND MR. BOWMAN REQUIRES COMPLIANCE WITH THE CWA, THUS CONSTITUTING DILIGENT PROSECUTION UNDER § 505(B). .....	15
	<b>A. The administrative order required immediate compliance and therefore the order is entitled to the high degree of deference typically afforded to such agreements. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
	<b>B. The adequacy of NUDEP’s administrative order is reinforced by comparison to agreements held by Courts to constitute insufficient prosecution. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
III.	NUWF FAILED TO ALLEGE AN ONGOING VIOLATION WITHIN THE MEANING OF § 505 WHEN MR. BOWMAN’S ACTIVITIES CEASED PRIOR TO NUWF’S COMPLAINT. ....	18
	<b>A. Strict construction of “ongoing violation” is proper because Mr. Bowman’s violation is wholly past and NUDEP has implemented corrective measures. ..</b>	<b>20</b>
	<b>B. Broad construction of “ongoing violation” is unnecessary when NUDEP has effectively intervened and has eliminated the policy concerns underlying such construction. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DEFERRED TO EPA’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE TERM “ADDITION” WHEN DETERMINING THAT MR. BOWMAN’S LAND CLEARING DID NOT CONSTITUTE A “DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS.” .....	23
	<b>A. This Court should defer to EPA’s interpretation of “addition” when faced with issues that Congress did not address. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
	<b>B. Mr. Bowman’s land clearing activities, which disposed of biological waste remains from felled trees, should be evaluated under § 402 of the CWA. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
	1. <u>The 2002 Joint Rule issued by EPA and the Corps violates the CWA by expanding the Corps’ § 404 jurisdiction. ....</u>	28
	2. <u>Mr. Bowman did not add pollutants to his wetlands when he moved material from one part of his wetland to another. ....</u>	30
	<b>C. Mr. Bowman’s land clearing did not violate the CWA § 404 permit because no “addition” of pollutants occurred when he simply moved biological materials about the wetland. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases/Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	14, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	23, 25, 28, 29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	8, 12

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<u>United States Circuit Courts of Appeals</u>	
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Catskill Mtns. Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of N.Y.</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27, 29
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18, 20
<i>Conserv. Council of N.C. v. Costanzo</i> , 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974) .....	6, 7
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	31, 33
<i>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	29

<i>N&amp;S Rivers Watershed Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 01-0274 (JR), 2007 WL 259944 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 30, 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	30, 31
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Perry v. Secretary, Fla. Dep’t. Of Corrections</i> , 664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Pollack v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Pub. Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 550 F.3d 1121 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Sasser v. Adm’r, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	19, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 853 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>The Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. The County Com’rs of Carroll County, MD</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9

<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 32
